Company where the Company holds 99.99% of 
LAL’s shares, . 

Description of Information or Material Fact 

Background  

PLB is a subsidiary of the Company which has Property Investment located at Jalan Sudirman Kav. 
34-35 Jakarta 10220 with an area of 16.360 m2 (sixteen thousand three hundred sixty square 
meters) (hereinafter referred to as "PLB Land"), based on the Fair Market Value Assessment 
conducted by KJPP Willson and Partners as stipulated in the Report No. 139/W&R-Laporan/2016 
dated 13th June 2016, whereas the revaluation of PLB Land has been made pursuant to Regulation of

[...]

approved the increase of the Authorized Capital and the distribution of interim dividends in the 
form of Shares or Bonus Shares which derive from the difference in excess of the result of the 
revaluation of PLB Land in the amount of Rp. 2.958.000.000.000,- (two trillion nine hundred fifty-
eight billion Rupiah) by issuing 2.958.000 (two million nine hundred and fifty eight thousand) shares 
with a nominal value of Rp. 1.000.000,- (one million Rupiah) per share. The increase of the 
Authorized Capital and the distribution of the interim dividends in the form of bonus shares has 
been approved by the Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia on 18th June

[...]

292.000 292.000.000.000 100,00 3.250.000 3.250.000.000.000 100,00 

Shares in Portfolio 8.000 8.000.000.000  1.750.000 1.750.000.000.000 - 

Description of the Transaction 

Object of Transaction  

On 18th July 2016, there has been a transfer of ownership of 16.249 (sixteen thousand two hundred 
forty nine) shares in PLB owned by LAL to the Company, by executing Deed of Sale and Purchase of 
Shares No. 08 drawn up by Hilda Yulistiawati, SH, Notary in Jakarta. 

The transaction is considered as an Affiliated Transaction as referred to number 2 letter b item (5) of

[...]

Total Issued and Paid-Up 
Capital 

3.250.000 3.250.000.000.000 100,00 3.250.000 3.250.000.000.000 100,0000 

Shares in Portfolio 1.750.000 1.750.000.000.000  1.750.000 1.750.000.000.000 - 

Value of the Transaction 

The execution of the sale and purchase of 16.249 (sixteen thousand two hundred forty nine) PLB 
shares between LAL and the Company is executed at the price of Rp.16.251.865.824,- (sixteen billion 
two hundred fifty one million eight hundred sixty five thousand eight hundred twenty four Rupiah). 

Referring to the Financial Statements of the Company as of 30th April 2016, which was audited by 
Public Accounting Firm Bing Satrio & Enny pursuant to the report No. GA116 0765 IPP BH dated 16th 
June 2016, Company’s equity per 30th April 2016 is recorded at an amount of Rp.